

No. 02-1377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCK DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASIAN
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,
CONSUMER PROJECT ON TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
CONSUMERS LEAGUE, PRIVACY RIGHTS
CLEARINGHOUSE, PRIVACYACTIVISM, U.S. PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, AND 16 LEGAL
SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG

Counsel of Record

DAVID L. SOBEL

CHRIS JAY HOOFNAGLE

MARCIA HOFMANN

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)

1718 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

August 25, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE WRONGFUL DISCLOSURE OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY
 NUMBER CREATES AN ONGOING PRIVACY RISK..... 6

 A. The Historical Use of the SSN 7

 B. Harms from SSN Disclosure in Recent Years..... 9

 II. LIQUIDATED DAMAGE PROVISIONS ARE A LONG-
 STANDING TECHNIQUE TO PROVIDE REMEDIES FOR
 PRIVACY VIOLATIONS 13

 A. Privacy Scholars Recognize the Critical Role of
 Liquidated Damage Provisions in Privacy Statutes..... 14

 B. Liquidated Damage Provisions are Routinely Included
 in Statutory Privacy Laws 16

 III. THE FOUNDATIONAL 1973 REPORT, THE 1974 ACT,
 AND THE 1975 AGENCY GUIDELINES ALL INTENDED
 THAT THE PRIVACY ACT WOULD PROVIDE LIQUIDATED
 DAMAGES 18

 A. The HEW Advisory Committee Report of 1973..... 18

 B. Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974..... 23

 C. The OMB Guidelines of 1975..... 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia
Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, 532 U.S. 589 (2001). . . 14

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . 29

Greidinger v. Davis, 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993). . . . 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D) 29

5 U.S.C. § 552a(v) 29

12 U.S.C. § 3417(a)(1) 18

18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(1)(A) 16, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(1)(B) 17

18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(2)(B) 17

18 U.S.C. § 2707(c) 17

18 U.S.C. § 2710 16

18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(2)(A) 16

18 U.S.C. § 2721 16

18 U.S.C. § 2724(a) 16

18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(1) 16

47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(2)(A) 17

47 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(1) 17

Pub. L. 93-579, codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552a 8

Pub. L. 93-579, § 7 8, 28

Pub. L. 93-579, § 7(b) 8

Legislative Materials

Staffs of Senate Comm. On Government Operations and
House Comm. On Government Operations, 94th Cong.,
Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974 – S. 3418
(Public Law 93-579) (Joint Comm. Print 1976)
. 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 28

S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974) 8, 23, 24

S. 3418, 93d Cong. §304(b) (1974) 23, 25, 26

H.R. 16373, 93d Cong. §304(b) (1974) 23, 24, 27

Miscellaneous Sources

Frank P. Anderano, *The Evolution of Federal Computer
Crime Policy*, 27 Am. J. Crim. L. 81 (1999) 15

*A To-Don't List For the New Year, How to Fix Your Life in
2003*, Wall St. J., Dec. 31, 2002 12

Mark E. Budnitz, *Privacy Protection For Consumer
Transactions in Electronic Commerce: Why Self-
Regulation is Inadequate*, 49 S.C. L. Rev. 847 (1998) 14

CALPIRG & Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, <i>Nowhere to Turn: Victims Speak Out on Identity Theft</i> (2000) . . .	12, 13
Abram Chayes, <i>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1281 (1976)	13
Dep't. of Health, Educ. and Welfare, Secretary's Advisory Comm. on Automated Personal Data Systems, <i>Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens</i> (Washington, D.C., Government Printing Office 1973)	8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Jonathan L. Entin, <i>The Right to Privacy One Hundred Years Later: Privacy Rights and Remedies</i> , 41 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 689 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Federal Data Banks, Computers and the Bill of Rights: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 92d Cong., 1 st Sess. Part I (1971)	20, 21
Federal Trade Commission, <i>ID Theft: When Bad Things Happen to Your Good Name</i> (2002)	12
<i>Fraud Charges Jump in 2002 on Consumer Complaints, ID Thefts</i> , Electronic Com. & L. Rep., Vol. 8(4) (Jan. 29, 2003)	10
Robert Gellman, <i>Does Privacy Law Work? in TECHNOLOGY AND PRIVACY: THE NEW LANDSCAPE</i> 193 (Philip E. Agre & Marc Rotenberg, eds.)	10
General Accounting Office, <i>Identity Theft: Prevalence and Cost Appear to be Growing</i> , GAO-02-363 (2002).	10

General Accounting Office, <i>Privacy Report</i> , Vol. 2, No. 28 (July 14, 2003)	9
General Accounting Office, <i>Social Security Numbers: Government Benefits from SSN Use but Could Provide Better Safeguards</i> , GAO-02-352 (2002)	9
<i>Identity Theft in Florida</i> , Sixteenth Statewide Grand Jury Report, SC 01-1095, Supreme Court of Florida, Jan. 10, 2002, at http://www.idtheftcenter.org/attach/FL_idtheft_gj.pdf	11, 12
<i>Information on Identity Theft for Consumers and Victims from January 2002 Through December 2002</i> , Fed. Trade Commission Rep., available at http://www.consumer.gov/idtheft/reports/CY2002ReportFinal.pdf	10
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998)	16
Frederick Lodge, <i>Damages Under the Privacy Act of 1974: Compensation and Deterrence</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 611 (1984)	13
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Guidelines for Implementing Section 552a of Title 5 of the United States Code</i> , (1975)	28, 29
Social Security Administration, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , available at http://www.ssa.gov/history/hfaq.html	7
Social Security Administration, <i>Regulation No. 1</i> (adopted July 11, 1936), available at http://www.ssa.gov/history/reg.1.htm	7

Social Security Administration Office of the Inspector General, <i>Social Security Number Misuse</i> , June 2003, available at http://www.ssa.gov/oig/executive_operations/factsheet1.htm	11
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Identity Theft, Privacy, and the Architecture of Vulnerability</i> , 54 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1227 (2003)	15
Testimony of Barbara Bovbjerg, Director of Education, Workforce, and Income Security Issues, General Accounting Office <i>Social Security Numbers: Ensuring the Integrity of the SSN, Hearing before the House Social Security Subcommittee of the Ways and Means Committee</i> (2003)	9
R. Turn and W.H. Ware, <i>Privacy and Security Issues in Information Systems</i> , in <i>ETHICAL ISSUES IN THE USE OF COMPUTERS</i> (Deborah G. Johnson & John W. Snapper eds., 1985)	20
Samuel Warren and Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 193 (1890)	13
ALAN F. WESTIN AND MICHAEL A. BAKER, <i>DATABANKS IN A FREE SOCIETY</i> , (1972)	21
Jay Weiser, <i>Measure of Damages for Violation of Property Rules: Breach of Confidentiality</i> , 9 <i>U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable</i> 75 (2002)	14
